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In the life of the internationally known Hungarian painter,
Mihaly (Michael) Munkacsy* (1844-1900) , we read a thrilling, dramatic
story. It happened at Paris, in about 1880-1882. In those years he was
already fatally ill, he did not, however, throw away his paint-brush.
On the contrary, he worked harder than ever before, because a
gigantic plan captivated his mind and heart: he wanted to paint
Golgotha, with the dying Christ on the Cross . . .

Munkacsy was one of the greatest representatives of the ‘realists’
of his time, it was therefore quite matural that he wanted to paint
the Golgotha as ‘real’ as possible. He was inspired by the desire
to bring the dying Christ near his own tormented soul, and to find
in Him the significance and the expression of his own suffering, that
is, to find Christ, the Victim of Golgotha, and to enter into a union
with Him . . .

He had made numerous studies for his masterpiece. He knew the
musculature of the human organism. But he could never witness a
crucifixion, he could never see a crucified body. Resolute to work out
every detail for the painting of his great aspirations, he had himself
bound to a cross, and his hanging body photographed . . .

The Golgotha became famous at once, one of the most celebrated
paintings of Munkacsy. The painter, however, never again regained his
health. The special effort undertaken by him in his own: crucifixion’
further undermined his already weak frame. Yet spiritually, I hope
he entered into the so much desired union with his Divine Master.

Whenever I hear of the ordination or the first Mass of new priests.
time and again the symbolic meaning of Munkacsy’s story recurs
to my mind. Yes, the priests must be looked upon as ordained ministers
of Christ, “because it is the office of the priest to consecrate the

1He visited New York in 1886 when his CHRIST BEFORE PILATE (now in
Philadelphia) was exhibited. His painting, THE BLIND MILTON DICTATING
TO HIS DAUGHTERS hangs in the New York Public Library. Other Munkacsy
paintings in this country: the GOLGOTHA (Philadelphia), STUDIO (Metro-
politan Museum, New York), PAWN-SHOP (Philadelphia Museum), CON-
DEMNED CELL (Boston Museum).
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"OFFERIMUS TIBI

gr . .
en the sun shall have set in all its splendor what greater satisfaction

can come to man than to say, “I have i
s » glorified thee on earth; I h
accomplished the work which thou hast given me to do”. (Jno. Hq"HHHu

And si
nd since the end crowns the work your perseverance will be rewarded

mmunm?rmmvgum.nnEmmmP:wonr*. ill gi
thee the crowning”. (Apoe. 2:10) o faithful unto death and L will e

HOMING

How like a wild bird
Does my spirit wing
Against a drift of mcnm“..
pionioning to West,
Where saffron sun
is blending in horizon’s purple rim
and sleeping rainbows hide!

How like a wild bird

Am I caught in clouds,
Bright miracles of mist,
Helpless in the seeking flight

unless compelling breath of God
soon comes

to bear me Home!

‘Francesca

CROSSES OVER NAGASAKI: IV

Father Gerard Huber, O.F.M
(Continued)

The war against Korea that Hideyoshi had begun in 1592 concluded
in victory for Japan. Iressistibly the army of the Christian general
Konishi had advanced to the northern border of Korea, inflicting serious
defeats even upon the Chinese troops which had hastened t6 help
the Koreans. General Konishi himself, accompanied by one Chinese
and two Korean envoys, traveled to Hideyoshi’s court to discuss the
conditions for peace. Hideyoshi imposed harsh terms:

1) Korea must cede the five southernmost of her eight provinces
to Japan;

2) The Emperor of China must send one of his daughters as
concubine to Hideyoshi to safegnard the bond of peace between the
two countries;

3) China and Korea must pay to Japan an annual tribute, the
amount of which was to be settled later.

Some months later it was announced that a distinguished Chinese
delegation would arrive in Japan to deliver the answer of the
Emperor of China to the demands of the Japanese. Hideyoshi, reveling
in the proud conviction that the great Chinese empire, ruled by the
Son of Heaven, would soon bow before him, planned to give the am-
bassadors a brilliant reception during the course of which he would
display the power and splendor of his sovereignty. Therefore, in the
summer of 1596, he gathered an army of 100,000 men near Kyoto. He
himself, accompanied by his three year-old son, made a spectacular
progress from his summer residence in Fushimi to Kyoto. Soldiers and
samurai in dress uniform stood on both sides of the road for a distance
of about eight miles, The roadsides were decorated with flags and costly
banners of all kinds. The daimyo and nobles of the country accompanied
Hideyoshi on horseback. It was a procession of glittering splendor and
immense pomp.

But above all this splendor and pomp hovered the gloomy mist
of earthly transitoriness. On the golden-wheeled platform, shimmering
with precious silks and jewels, sat Hideyoshi on his throne, the wreck
of a once powerful warrior, wasting away from the diseases brought
on by his uncontrolled passions. For over a year he had been suffering
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DANTE ON SAINT FRANCIS

. Such was his rise, nor was he far from thence
i . Habig, O.F.M ch , .
Adapted by Father Marion A

When he began to make the wide earth share
Some comfort from his glorious excellence;

For he, a youth, his father’s wrath did dare
For maid, for whom not one of all the crowd,

UNH—HN S zwﬁnnm_u» account of Saint Hnwﬂhnw 1S not 1 kni s 1t to be.
as wel known a deserves

MAH appears 1n Canto Uﬂh. lines 28 to mmm. of wﬂuﬂn&?ww. wn—& Dante “—Nham the vgn-n

narrative 1n the nnﬂoﬂnnmu Om St. HFOBNW >ﬂ==~wm. ZQﬂNSONan 18 nmuh fact n:wn nvn

the death of the Poverello. .”_,E As she were death, would leasure’s gates unbar.
famous bard was von..__nN_Mmmrw”aw»”oMwhﬁ““h%ﬂoa Dean Plumptre’s :»EFHNM«. Before his father and the Mmm.ro? <om<om
NMEM“%MMMM umM”.% alterations which, in our opinion, clarify the meaning of t This youth a lasting marriage-pledge to her,?
lines as well as improve their style and metre.) And day by day more fervent love he showed.
) . 3 ; dispose |

The Providence, which _MLM hwﬂ“ﬂ M“_n—”& mMN@ Of her first Spouse bereaved, a thousand were,

With such deep counse t depth it goes,— And more, the years she lived, despised, obscure;

Is baffled ere to that mnmwn %Bm ht bend her ways, And, till he came, none did his suit prefer.
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| his wisdom-on our earth But lest I tell it too obscurely so,

%”M A”MM” MW w_-ma“h“ distinction showed.! By these two lovers, in my speech diffuse,

: k. for. if we tell the worth Thou Poverty and Francis mayest know.
Of one w= speak, for ,r hicheer we takes Their concord and their looks of joy profuse,
Of one, ’tis true om,&ﬂem,_wa i 1 -from his bisth. The love, the wonder, and the aspect sweet,
To common @“nm eac rw .oM.o ams that break Made men in holy meditation muse,
Between H.:?w_o_mﬂﬂ“ow MM Wrwao blest, So that the holy Bernard bared his feet,
Mn%“nﬂ““%nw-maﬂm alope doth make. The first to start, and for this peace so tried,

That slow he thought his pace, though it was fleet.
Perugia’s Sun-gate from that lofty crest

Feels heat and cold; Nocera’s, Gualdo’s pine >. immwnr J:__n:oin, nm:o good that doth abide!
hind it, by their heavy yoke opprest. Giles likewise bared his feet, Sylvester too,

w.wr_b it, ewmm slope, less steeply doth incline To seek the Bridegroom—so they loved the Bride.

M\.r @MM.E o“_mm born mﬁ,,eo this world a sun, Then went that Father and that Master true

%m @&.ﬂ mmrgn as orb that doth o'er Ganges shine.? With her, his Bride, and then, his family,

Who round their loins the lowly girdle drew.

is place to name, let not a single one | .
This pla ’ Nor was faint heart betrayed in downcast eye,

Assisi call it—that were tame in sense—
As Orient its title now must run.

. . int Dominic, earthly goods and returned to his father the very clothes he wore, in the court
. . . ry of Saint Francis, Saint f Bish . ..
1The ‘“‘other’” is the friend ER._ contempora , of Bishop Guido of Assisi.
the founder of the Order of ﬂ:»n.u Preacher. 1182) #The poet Lucan represents Caesar as expressing his admiration of the peaceful
2Saint Francis of Assisi was born in 1181 (or : poverty of the fisherman Amyclas.

5Bernard of Quintavalle, the first to beome a follower of Saint Francis, joined him
18 in the spring of 1208, two years after his perfect conversion.
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As being Pietro Bernardone’s son,
By foolish men despised surprisingly.

But, like a king, his stern intention

To Innocent he opened, who did give

The first seal to that new religion.®

Then, when the race, content as poor to live,
Grew after him, whose life, so high renowned,
In Heaven’s glory praises would receive,

With a new diadem once more was crowned
By Pope Honorius, who was inspired,

When he this Founder’s purpose holy found.”

And after that, with martyr zeal untired,

He, in the presence of the Sultan proud,

Preached Christ, with those whom His example fired.®
And finding that this race no ripeness showed

For their conversion, not to toil in vain,

To Italy his further labors vowed.

On rugged rock ’twixt Tiber’s, Arno’s plain,

From Christ received the final seal’s impress,

Which he two years did in his limbs sustain.

When it pleased Him, who chose him thus to bless,
To lead him up, the high reward to share
Which he had merited by lowliness,
Then to his brethren, each as rightful heir,
He gave in charge his Lady-love most dear,
And bade them love her with a steadfast care.
And from her breast, that soul so high and clear
Would fain depart and to its kingdom turn,
Nor for his body sought another bier.?
8Though some claim it was in the summer of 1210, it was very probably in the
spring of 1209, that Francis, with his first eleven disciples, journeyed to Rome.
received the verbal approbation of Pope Innocent IIl for his first, short and
simple Rule of the Order of Friars Minor, and pronounced his vows in accordance
with that Rule. During the year 1959, therefore, the Order of Friars Minor was
celebrating its 750th anniversary, April 16, 1209, is the traditional and official
date for the founding of the Order of Friars Minor.
7In the bull Solet annuere of November 29, 1223, Pope Honorius III approved
the final and present Rule of the Order of Friars Minor.
8Saint Francis preached before Melek-el-Kamel, Sultan of Egypt, at Damietta, in
the early part of September, 1219,
9At the Portiuncula Chapel of Our Lady of the Angels, in the wvalley below
Assisi, Saint Francis died at sundown on October 3, 1226, about forty-five

years old.

Mary and Two Poets

Dorothy G. Wayman - Tertiary
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Nestling me everywhere
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She holds high motherhood
Toward all our ghostly good
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Adapted by Father Marion A. Habig, O.F.M.

> — sorves 1o 7
not as well known as it deserves to be

(Dante's beautiful account of Saint .h.ﬂ.::.”..,. is B et i 1t ol
[t appears in Canto XI, lines 28 to 117, 2. ?:.:_,,E,. _ws.._ _ﬁ il i
narrative in the mouth of St. Thomas .fm:,“?..,m_ Notew ..d _;.;_.::“ e 7T
famous bard was born less than four decades .:_.r__q the _ﬂ..,.:.u ﬁ__::.: A
English version presented here has ?.n:, adapred from _,,:. b WB,_.::EW et
/w«n_ r...:.,. made such alterations which, in our opimion, cianly ihe :

lines as well as improve their style and metre.)

The Providence, which all things doth dispose
With such deep counsels that Mz mortal gaze

ere to that great depth it goes,—
Hﬂmﬁwﬂﬁo Christ, .___..Mﬂ Church might bend her ways,
As Bride of Him who, with a bitter cry, )
Espoused her with the Blood we bless and praise,
And serve Him well in peace and loyalty,
With two high chiefs and blessed sons endowed ,
That they on either side her guides might be.

The soul of one with love seraphic glowed,
The other by his wisdom on our earth .
The light of cherubic distinction showed.
Of one I'll speak, for, if we tell the worth
Of one, 'tis true of both,, whiche’er we .ﬂww.wm
To common end each labored T@E his birth.
Between Tupino and the streams that break
From mountain chosen by Ubaldo blest,

A lofty hill a fertile slope doth make.

Perugia’s Sun-gate from that lofty a.nm.wn )
Feels heat and cold; Nocera’s, Gualdo’s pine
Behind it, by their heavy yoke opprest. o
Where, on this slope, less steeply doth incline
The hill, was born into this world a sun, .
As bright as orb that doth 0.9.. Ganges shine.
This place to name, let not m.nﬁumun one
Assisi call it—that were tame in sense—

As Orient its title now must run.

1The “other’” is the friend and contemporary of Saint Francis, Saint Dominic

i her.
the founder of the Order of T.::.m Preac
2Saint Francis of Assisi was born in 1181 (or 1182).
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Such was his rise, nor was he far from thence,
When he began to make the wide earth share
Some comfort from his glorious excellence:;

For he, a youth, his father’s wrath did dare
For maid, for whom not one of all the crowd,
As she were death, would pleasure’s gates unbar
Before his father and the bishop, vowed

This youth a lasting marriage-pledge to her,?
And day by day more fervent love he showed.

Of her first Spouse bereaved, a thousand were,
And more, the years she lived, despised, obscure:
And, till he came, none did his suit prefer.

Nought it availed that she was found secure

With poor Amyclas when the voice was heard
Which made the world great terror-pangs endure.*
Nought it availed that she nor shrank nor feared,
So that, when Mary tarried yet below,

She on the Cross above with Christ appeared.

But lest I tell it too obscurely so,

By these two lovers, in my speech diffuse,

Thou Poverty and Francis mayest know.

Their concord and their looks of joy profuse,

The love, the wonder, and the aspect sweet,

Made men in holy meditation muse,

So that the holy Bernard bared his feet,

The first to start, and for this peace so tried,

That slow he thought his pace, though it was fleet.5

A wealth unknown, true good that doth abide!
Giles likewise bared his feet, Sylvester too,

To seek the Bridegroom—so they loved the Bride.
Then went that Father and that Master true
With her, his Bride, and then, his family,

Who round their loins the lowly girdle drew.

Nor was faint heart betrayed in downecast eye,

8It was very probably in the spring of 1206 that Saint Francis renounced all
earthly goods and returned to his father the very clothes he wore, in the court
of Bishop Guido of Assisi.

4The poet Lucan represents Caesar as expressing his admiration of the peaceful
poverty of the fisherman Amyclas.

5Bernard of Quintavalle, the first to beome a follower of Saint Francis, joined him
in the spring of 1208, two years after his perfect conversion.
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And makes, O marvellous!
New Nazareths in us,

Where she shall yet conceive
Him, morning, noon and eve.

There is the difference between accepting redemption, and honoring
the Mediatrix of grace; or would-be pantheistic tugging at individual
shoestrings by reducing the Holy Ghost to ‘a navy of doves’.

The pity for me, as one by whom the grace of Faith was finally
accepted (freely proffered universally as it is) in adult life is to
know—as Dame Edith Stilwell must know today,—the four-century-old
indoctrination in England of fear, rejection and hate of Mary, Mother
of God.

I remember reading, with a pang of mea culpa as well as under-
standing, how Coventry Patmore, after his conversion, said he had to
make a pilgrimage to Lourdes before he could love the Blessed Virgin
and say a rosary with fervor. Patmore was a British poet ;too.

Dylan Thomas has to make a comic-strip jest of the Annunciation
that Fra Angelico painted on his knees in the convent of San Marco
at Florence five centuries ago.

... And from thy windy West came two-gunned Gabriel

From Jesu's sleeve trumped up the king of spots.
(Altarwise by owllight)

Perbaps he is dimly accusing -all who did not preach to him the
‘gospel unfeigned when he ‘ends this same poem:
Let the tale’s sailor from a .Christian voyage
Atlaswise hold half-way-off the dummy bay
Time's shipwrecked gospel on the globe I balance.
Or again, maybe he was remembering the innocent clear gaze
of childhood, ears receptive, when he wrote:
And I saw in the turning so clearly a child’s
Forgotten mornings when he walked with his mother
Through the parables of sunlight

Arid the legends of of the green chapels.
(Poem in October)

And surely he knew himself the mark he had missed when he said:
O make me a mask :

» " bl *

Gag of a drumstick tree to block from bare enemies

The bayonet tongue in this undefeated prayerpiece.
(Make Me a Mask)

Yes, let us make him a mask, “Hurling into beginning like Christ
the child” as Thomas said himself in Unlucky for Death. Let us make
a mask of charity and pray God to strip it off as superfluous to reveal to
the Judge how mixed up was a Welsh child of between-wars and the
Great Depression and a faulty education.
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Patience, hard thing! the hard thi

ce, ing but to
But bid for, Patience is! * * * * il
We _unu.n our hearts grate on themselves: it kills
To bruise them dearer. Yet the rebellious wills
Of us we do bid God bend to him even so.

or
H.»B gall, I am heartburn, God's most deep decree
Bitter would have me taste: my taste was me;
Bones built in me, flesh filled, blood brimmed ﬂ.rn
Selfyeast of spirit a dull dough sours. I see e
The lost are like this, and their scourge to be
As I am mine, their sweating selves, but worse.

* * * *
Dylan Thomas’
y. omas’s Lament, far from bruising his heart dearer
?

Chastity prays for me, piety sings
-+ - And all the deadly virtues plague my death.

was:

Thomas cannot keep i i
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us, in Country Sleep

The thought of the Virgin i
: irgin is ever in Dylan Thomas’
From Poems on his Birthday comes the mEMma. s’ sub
. .. In a cavernous swung

Wave’s silence we i
" pt white angelus knell
Thirtyfive bells sing struck e

On skull and scar where his loves lie wrecked.

-conscious.
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The nightbird lauds thr \
! ough nunneries and d
Her robin-breasted tree three Mary’s in the n““& of feaves

(In Country Sieep)
»* * * »
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